

Treaty Series No. 89 (1971)

# Exchange of Notes

between the Government of the
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland
and the European Space Research Organisation
amending Article 16 of the Agreement concerning
the Establishment and Use of a Telemetry Station
in the Falkland Islands signed at Paris
on 24 November 1967

Paris, 28 September 1971

[The Exchange of Notes entered into force on 28 September 1971]

Presented to Parliament by the Secretary of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs by Command of Her Majesty December 1971

LONDON
HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE

5p net

Cmnd. 4841

## EXCHANGE OF NOTES

BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE EUROPEAN SPACE RESEARCH ORGANISATION AMENDING ARTICLE 16 OF THE AGREEMENT CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT AND USE OF A TELEMETRY STATION IN

STABLISHMENT AND USE OF A TELEMETRY STATION IN THE FALKLAND ISLANDS SIGNED AT PARIS ON 24 NOVEMBER 1967

#### No. 1

The Director-General of the European Space Research Organisation to Her Majesty's Ambassador at Paris

JUR/5-4-3/DRK/JA/LC/9418

Your Excellency,

Neuilly, 28 September 1971.

I refer to the recent negotiations between the representatives of the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and of the European Space Research Organisation on the Agreement concerning the establishment and use of a Telemetry Station in the Falkland Islands signed at Paris on 24 November 1967.(1)

I have the honour to propose that the provisions of Article 16, paragraph 1 of this Agreement, be amended to read as follows:

Subject to the provisions of paragraphs 2, 3 and 4 of this Article, this Agreement shall remain in force until the end of February 1972 and shall then be extended automatically in the first instance until 31st December 1973 and thereafter for periods of two years at a time.

If the foregoing proposal is acceptable to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, I have the honour to propose that the present letter, together with your Excellency's reply to that effect, shall constitute an Agreement between the European Space Research Organisation and the Government of the United Kingdom amending the Agreement concerning the establishment and use of a Telemetry Station in the Falkland Islands which shall enter into force on the date of your reply.

I have the honour to be

Your Excellency's obedient Servant,

A. HOCKER

Director-General

Her Majesty's Ambassador at Paris to the Director-General of the European Space Research Organisation

British Embassy,
Paris.
28 September 1971.

Sir.

I have the honour to refer to your letter JUR/5-4-3/DRK/JA/LC/9418 of today's date which reads as follows-

[As in No. 1]

I have the honour to inform you that the foregoing proposal is acceptable to the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland, who therefore agree that your letter and the present reply shall constitute an Agreement between the European Space Research Organisation and the Government of the United Kingdom amending the Agreement concerning the establishment and use of a Telemetry Station in the Falkland Islands.

I have the honour to be,
Sir,
Your obedient Servant.

CHRISTOPHER SOAMES

### HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE

# Government Bookshops

49 High Holborn, London WC1V 6HB 13a Castle Street, Edinburgh EH2 3A6 109 St. Mary Street, Cardiff CF1 IJW Brazennose Street, Manchester M60 8AS 50 Fairfax Street, Bristol BS1 3DE 258 Broad Street, Birmingham B1 2HE 80 Chichester Street, Belfast BT1 4JY

Government publications are also available through booksellers